
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015, 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 

Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 
p.m.) 
 

1. 15-08 … A request by Sonia Wallace, 3040 Brighton Road, for a variance to construct a 

detached accessory building in the front yard. 

 

2. 15-09 … A request by Carol and Jack Gatewood, 1022 S. Hughes Road, for a variance 

from the maximum allowable building height in order to demolish an existing home and 

construct a new single family home. 

 

3. 15-10 … A request by Joseph Andrews, 1115 Norfolk, for a front yard setback variance, a 

rear yard setback variance and a side yard setback variance to remove the existing 

structure and construct a new single family home. 

 

4. 15-11 … A request by Christopher J. Chalka, 4405 Filbert Road, for a shoreline setback 

variance in order to construct a detached accessory building. 

 

5. 15-12 … A request by James and Connie DeBrincat, 2608 Spring Grove, for a side yard 

setback variance in order to construct a detached accessory building. 

 

6. 15-13 … A request by Jess Peak, 3828 Highcrest, for a variance in order to construct a 

detached accessory building in the front yard. 

 

7. 15-14 … A request by Tim Chouinard, 1185 Sunrise Park, for a side yard setback variance 

and a front yard setback variance to construct an attached garage and second story addition 

on an existing home. 

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the May 19, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 

2. Review of Rules of Procedure 

3. Correspondence 

4. Township Board Representative Report 

5. Planning Commission Representative Report 

6. Zoning Official Report 

7. Member Discussion 

8. Adjournment  



GENOA TOWNSHIP  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015 

6:30 P.M. 

 

The Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at Genoa 

Township Hall, 2911 Dorr Road, Brighton, MI, 48116 for the following variance requests 

at the June 16, 2015 regular meeting: 

 

1. 15-09 … A request by Carol and Jack Gatewood, 1022 S. Hughes Road, for a 

variance from the maximum allowable building height in order to demolish an 

existing home and construct a new single family home. 

 

2. 15-10 … A request by Joseph Andrews, 1115 Norfolk, for a front yard setback 

variance, a rear yard setback variance and a side yard setback variance to remove 

the existing structure and construct a new single family home. 

 

3. 15-11 … A request by Christopher J. Chalka, 4405 Filbert Road, for a shoreline 

setback variance in order to construct a detached accessory building. 

 

4. 15-12 … A request by James and Connie DeBrincat, 2608 Spring Grove, for a side 

yard setback variance in order to construct a detached accessory building. 

 

5. 15-13 … A request by Jess Peak, 3828 Highcrest, for a variance in order to 

construct a detached accessory building in the front yard. 

 

6. 15-14 … A request by Tim Chouinard, 1185 Sunrise Park, for a side yard setback 

variance and a front yard setback variance to construct an attached garage and 

second story addition on an existing home. 

Please address any written comments to the Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

at, 2911 Dorr Rd, Brighton, MI 48116 or via email at ron@genoa.org. All materials 

relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa Township Hall 

prior to the hearing. 

 

Genoa Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aides and services to 

individuals with disabilities who are planning to attend. Please contact the Genoa 

Township Hall at (810) 227-5225 at least seven (7) days in advance of the meeting if you 

need assistance.  

 

Published: BA-LCP 5-31-15 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 10, 2015 
 
RE: ZBA 15-08 

 

The following is a summary of what was discussed at the previous month’s meeting 

regarding this variance request and what has transpired since: 

May 19, 2015 Meeting 

Please see attached minutes.  The decision on this application was postponed until the 

June 16, 2015 meeting due to a concern from the adjacent neighbor regarding the 

positioning of the accessory building closer to their shared property line.  The Zoning 

Board of Appeals advised the applicant to discuss this and consider moving the building 

toward the middle of the property.  

Post Meeting 

After discussion with the applicant they will not be submitting any additional 

documentation to the Zoning Board of Appeals.  It is my understanding they have had 

difficulty in the relocation of the building.  I advised the applicant to be prepared to 

discuss this at the meeting. 









Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 19, 2015 

CASE #15-08 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3040 Brighton Rd. Howell, MI 48843 

 

PETITIONER:     Sonia Wallace 

 

ZONING:     CE (Country Estate District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Septic System, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  Request for a variance to construct a detached accessory building in 

the front yard. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 11.04.01(c) 

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
75’ 40’ 40’ 60’ N/A - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
150’ 80’ +140’ +400’ N/A - 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A - 

  



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  May 13, 2015 
 
RE: ZBA 15-08 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-08 

Site Address: 3040 Brighton Rd, Howell, MI 48843 

Parcel Number:  4711-32-100-030 

Parcel Size:  5.06 Acres 

Applicant: Sonia Wallace, 3040 Brighton Rd, Howell, MI  48843  

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan. 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a detached 
accessory building in the front yard. 

Zoning and Existing Use: CE (Country Estate), Single Family Residential.  

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 3, 
2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records it is estimated that the existing home on the parcel was 
constructed in 1987. 

 There is a natural gas pipeline which runs through the property which has a 60’ 
wide easement. (30’ on either side of the pipeline) 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

Summary 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory building.  The reason why this project 
requires a variance is because the property owners intend to construct the accessory building in the 
front yard of the property. 

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Article 11.04.01(c):  Restrictions in Front Yard:  Detached accessory buildings shall not be erected in any 
front yard, except accessory buildings are permitted in the front yards as follows: 

(1) Waterfront lots in the Lakeshore Resort Residential District. 
(2) Lots of at least five (5) acres when the front setback is equal to or greater than the average 

setback of established buildings on adjoining lots, as determined by the Zoning 
Administrator.  If the adjacent lots are undeveloped, then front yard accessory buildings are 
permitted with a minimum front yard setback of two hundred (200) feet. 

(3) In the case of attached residential dwelling complexes, detached parking garages or carports 
may be permitted in the non-required front yard provided that Planning Commission 
approves the site plan, elevation drawings and construction materials.  In reviewing such 
structures, the Planning Commission shall consider the impact of headlights and views from 
nearby public streets and adjacent properties. 

3040 Brighton Rd. 



 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the regulations that prohibit the 
placement of a detached accessory building in the front yard would prohibit the applicant from 
being able to place a detached accessory building on an accessible area of the property.  This is due 
to the difficulty created by the topography behind the house.  The proposed location of the 
detached accessory building is closer to the road due to the presence of a natural gas transmission 
pipeline easement which runs through the front yard of the property. 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The extraordinary or exceptional circumstances applicable to the 
property are the topography in the rear yard of the lot, the existing location of the house on the 
parcel and the presence of the gas transmission pipeline easement.  The need for the variance was 
created due to the existing location of the house and the topography in the rear yard of the parcel. 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.  The presence of the building in the front yard will have no 
adverse risk which impacts public safety and welfare.  



 

 

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.   The building would be visible from Brighton Road during the winter months and would 
be closer than other structures in the immediate vicinity.  If approval is granted, the Zoning Board of 
Appeals may wish to add conditions for some screening on the Brighton Road side of the building. 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the front yard setback variance would prevent the applicant from constructing a 
detached accessory building. 

2. There is a large difference in topography in the rear yard of the parcel which would make the 
placement of a detached accessory building difficult. 

3. The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances on the property are the topography of the parcel, 
the existing location of the home and the location of a natural gas transmission pipeline in the front 
yard. 

4. The need for the variance is due to the difference in topography on the parcel and the existing 
location of the house on the parcel. 

5. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

6. The proposed detached accessory building will be located outside of the natural gas transmission 
line easement. 

7. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

8. The detached accessory building will be located closer to Brighton Road than any structures in the 
vicinity. 

Conditions of Approval 

1. One (1) 2.5” caliper evergreen tree shall be planted for each 15’ of building along Brighton Road. 

 





BRIGHTON

NATURA

BELLA MIA

TREASURE LAKE

± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 200 feet

Case # 15-08 Area Map



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2015R-000625Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  173,368

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  1,656

Garage Area:  864

Ground Area:  2,448

Floor Area:  2,448

Full Baths:  3   Half Baths:  1

# of Bedrooms:  4

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Heat & Cool

% Good (Physical):  73

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  C

Class:  C-5 

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1987

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

0.0Average Depth:7,191Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

0.0Frontage:90,150Land Value:CEZoning:

5.06Acreage:136,6002015 Taxable:136,6002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
  Permit 05-086 on 03/15/2005 for $0 category FENCE.

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 06/27/2014 for 262,500 by MARTIN, JOHN S. & SHARON.

2015R-000625Liber/Page:ARMS-LENGTH         Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

WALLACE SONIA
3040 BRIGHTON RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Mailing Address:

05/12/2015 12:39 PM

HOWELL, MI 48843
3040 BRIGHTON RDProperty Address:

WALLACE SONIAOwner's Name:

4711-32-100-030Parcel:

47070 47070 HOWELL M & BNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
V15-08MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-32-100-030

126,200S126,20081,10045,1002013

128,219C134,20089,10045,1002014

136,600S136,60091,50045,1002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Description                          Rate  CountyMult.  Size  %Good   Cash Value
Pool: Plastic                       21.40     1.00       800    42         7,191
                 Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =       7,191

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAND TABLE A                   5.060 Acres  17816  100                    90,150
                         5.06 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      90,150

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 124.HOWELL M& B

LM  08/05/2014 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 32 T2N R5E COMM AT NW COR TH
N89*08'36"E 66 FT TO POB TH N89*08'36"E
266.08 FT TH S00*25'42"E 750.01 FT TH
S89*08'36"W 297.38 FT TH N00*33'30"W 650
FT TH N89*08'36"E 33 FT TH N00*33'30"W
100 FT TO POB CONT 5.06 AC M/L SPLIT FR
006 7/00 PARCEL # 1

Tax Description

WALLACE SONIA
3040 BRIGHTON RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

3040 BRIGHTON RD

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-08

P.R.E. 100% 06/27/2014 

NO START05-08603/15/2005FENCESchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: CEClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER3055-0499ARMS-LENGTH         WD06/25/2001335,000MARTINO'BRIEN

0.0BUYER4111-0774QUIT CLAIMQC08/06/200320,000MARTIN, JOHN S.MARTIN, JOHN S. & COLE, SUS

100.0BUYER2015R-000625ARMS-LENGTH         WD06/27/2014262,500WALLACE SONIAMARTIN, JOHN S. & SHARON

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

05/12/2015



Class: C -5
Effec. Age: 27
Floor Area: 2448               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 175,225       X  1.470
Total Base New : 257,581         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 188,034       X  0.922
Estimated T.C.V: 173,368      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Basement      55.96    0.00      1.82      1656    95,684
1    Story Siding      Blt-in Gar.   32.60    0.00      1.82       792    27,261
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(9) Basement Finish
  Basement Living Finish                     17.25                1200    20,700
  Walk out Basement Door(s)                 775.00                   1       775
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           2400.00                   2     4,800
  2 Fixture Bath                           1600.00                   1     1,600
(14) Water/Sewer
  Well, 200 Feet                           4975.00                   1     4,975
  1000 Gal Septic                          3085.00                   1     3,085
(16) Porches
  WSEP (1 Story), Standard                   21.28                 360     7,661
  WPP, Standard                              12.86                 126     1,620
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       6.15                 600     3,690
(17) Basement Garages
  Basement Garage: 3 Car                   3375.00                   1     3,375
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 73/100/100/100/73.0,    Depr.Cost =     188,034
ECF (47070 HOWELL M & B)                 0.922 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     173,368

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 3 Car

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

WSEP (1 Story)
WPP
Treated Wood

360
126
600

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
3
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
1200

1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1656  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-32-100-030

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
4

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1987 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

05/12/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-32-100-030, Residential Building 1 Printed on 05/12/2015















11-32-100-003

11-32-100-029
11-32-100-00211-32-100-00811-32-100-007

11-31-200-015

11-31-200-014

11-32-100-020

11-30-400-016

11-31-200-018

11-29-300-023

11-30-400-006

11-31-200-021

11-29-300-008

11-29-300-02211-29-300-02011-29-300-021

11-32-100-031
11-31-200-017

11-30-400-005

11-30-400-007

11-29-300-019

11-31-200-016

11-30-400-017 11-30-400-018

11-31-200-013

11-30-400-004

11-31-200-012

11-31-200-019

11-29-300-026

11-32-100-024

11-29-300-031 11-29-300-032

11-29-300-00511-29-300-004

11-29-300-010

11-32-100-030

11-31-200-020GAP

11-31-200-010

11-32-100-025

11-31-200-006

11-32-100-018
11-32-100-017

11-32-100-023

11-30-400-015

11-31-200-008

11-30-400-020

11-30-400-008

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping,
Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

300 ft Buffer for Noticing

±
0 0.055 0.11 0.165 0.220.0275

MilesVariance Case #15-08

Applicant: Sonia Wallace

Parcel: 4711-32-100-030

Meeting Date: May 19, 2015

April 24, 2015









Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015 

CASE #15-09 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  1022 S. Hughes 

 

PETITIONER:     Carol & Jack Gatewood 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  A variance from the maximum allowable building height in order to 

construct a single family dwelling. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 3.04.01  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Shoreline Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
35’ 5’ 10’ 116.5’ 25’ - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
74.4’ 5.2’ 10’ 116.5’ 28.5’ - 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A N/A 3.5’ - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 1, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-09 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-09 

Site Address: 1022 S. Hughes Rd 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-201-003 

Parcel Size:  0.325 Acres 

Applicant:  Carol & Jack Gatewood, 1022 S. Hughes Rd, Howell, MI  48843  

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, building plans 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum allowable 
building height in order to demolish the existing single family home and construct a new 
single family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (2,754 
square feet) built in 1950 and a detached garage (720 square feet). 

 The single family dwelling is connected to public sewer and has an existing well. 

 There is an existing sewer main easement which bisects the property. 

 This project was previously ZBA case # 15-03.  The applicant requested to be 
removed from the agenda due to their ability to comply with the requirements 
of the Zoning Ordinance.  A letter submitted with the application indicates they 
were unable to do so with the building height. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 



 

 

Summary 

The proposed project is to demolish the existing house on the property and construct a new single 
family dwelling.  In order to do this the applicant has requested a 3.5’ height variance.  The rationale for 
this variance will be discussed below.  The Zoning Board of Appeals considered a variance request for 
this property in March which included several other variance requests in addition to  a building height 
variance.  At the time the Zoning Board of Appeals postponed their decision to allow the applicant to 
determine how to make changes in order to comply with the Zoning Ordinance.  Initially the applicant 
believed that they would be able to meet all the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, but per the 
letter submitted with the application determined they were unable to do so.  Due to this the applicant 
re-submitted for the height variance request. 

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01: Maximum Building Height:   25’ Building Height Proposed:   28.5’ 

  
 

 

 

 

 

1022 S. Hughes 



 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: The applicant has stated that strict compliance with the height 
requirements in the Zoning Ordinance would unreasonably prevent them from constructing a two story 
home on the property.  The applicant has raised the first floor height of the building to approximately 
4’2” to ensure that the finished floor height is far enough above the water table (which according to the 
applicant is only at 12” in spots) to ensure that the moisture does not rot the floor joists.  The presence 
of the high water table does present a difficulty for the applicant to construct their proposed home 
because they are unable to construct the home on a lower foundation such as a slab which would allow 
the applicant to conform to the height requirements in the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstances are due to the high water table (12” 
below surface in some locations) on the property which creates a need to construct the home on a crawl 
space and maintain a higher finished floor height. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variances will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 



 

 

danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa. 
 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.   

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the maximum allowable height would prevent the applicants from constructing 
their home as proposed, due to the presence of a high water table of 12” in some locations. 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional circumstance applicable to the property is the presence of the high 
water table which requires the applicants to construct a crawl space. 

3. The need for the variances is due to the high water table. 
4. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.  The 
majority of the building will meet the required setbacks in the Zoning Ordinance and the 
encroachments are minor in nature. 

5. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.  The applicant is 
proposing to construct a single family dwelling which is allowed in the LRR zoning district and a 
minor encroachment into the maximum allowable building height requirement will not have a 
substantial impact upon properties in the vicinity. 
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ZBA 15-03 Area Map



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:4834/0020Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  191,061

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  0

Garage Area:  720

Ground Area:  2,032

Floor Area:  2,754

Full Baths:  2   Half Baths:  0

# of Bedrooms:  3

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Air w/ Ducts 

% Good (Physical):  52

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  CD

Class:  CD

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1950

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

157.2Average Depth:1,575Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

90.0Frontage:147,000Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.33Acreage:146,8122014 Taxable:157,8002014 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2015 Taxable:Tentative2015 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
  Permit 10-107 on 08/27/2010 for $0 category ADDITION.

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 05/16/2005 for 420,000 by LYNCH, RUTH A..

4834/0020Liber/Page:ARMS-LENGTH         Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

GATEWOOD JACK & CAROL
1022 S HUGHES RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Mailing Address:

02/23/2015 12:33 PM

HOWELL, MI 48843
1022 S HUGHES RDProperty Address:

GATEWOOD JACK & CAROLOwner's Name:

4711-10-201-003Parcel:

4309 4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONTNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
V15-03MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-201-003

143,000S143,00074,00069,0002012

144,500S144,50075,50069,0002013

146,812C157,80084,30073,5002014

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2015

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Description                          Rate  CountyMult.  Size  %Good   Cash Value
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                  3.20     1.00       192    46           283
D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete                  3.20     1.00       416    46           612
Shed: Wood Frame                     9.24     1.00       160    46           680
                 Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =       1,575

Land Improvement Cost Estimates

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAKE FRONT       50.00 283.00 1.0000 1.0000  2300  100                   115,000
NON LAKE FRONT   40.00   0.00 1.0000 1.0000   800  100                    32,000
   90 Actual Front Feet, 0.33 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     147,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00004.LAKE CHEMUNG 

LM  10/24/2011 INSPECTED
LLM 11/02/2010 INSPECTED

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences
SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, MC NAMARA'S SUB LOT 3

Tax Description

GATEWOOD JACK & CAROL
1022 S HUGHES RD
HOWELL MI 48843

Owner's Name/Address

1022 S HUGHES RD

Property Address

2015 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-03

P.R.E. 100% 10/25/2007 

NO START10-10708/27/2010ADDITIONSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

0.0BUYER17730937MEMO L/CLC09/30/19930

0.0BUYER1849-0605ARMS-LENGTH         WD07/11/1994198,000LYNCH, RUTH

0.0BUYER4078-0298INVALID SALE        IV08/07/20030LYNCH, RUTH A.LYNCH, RUTH A. REPRESENTATI

100.0BUYER4834/0020ARMS-LENGTH         WD05/16/2005420,000GATEWOOD JACK & CAROLLYNCH, RUTH A.

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

02/23/2015



Class: CD
Effec. Age: 48
Floor Area: 2754               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 144,814       X  1.470
Total Base New : 212,877         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 110,696       X  1.726
Estimated T.C.V: 191,061      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Slab          52.83   -8.80      0.00      1324    58,296
2    Story Siding      Slab          82.83   -8.80      0.00       708    52,413
1    Story Siding     Overhang     30.01    0.00      0.00        14       420
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           1975.00                   1     1,975
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                             1025.00                   1     1,025
  Well, 200 Feet                           4675.00                   1     4,675
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
  Fireplace: Interior 2 Story              3425.00                   1     3,425
  Fireplace: Prefab 1 Story                1710.00                   1     1,710
(16) Porches
  CCP  (1 Story), Standard                   27.89                 106     2,956
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       6.69                 216     1,445
  Composite,Standard                          6.18                 734     4,536
(17) Garages
Class:CD  Exterior: Siding  Foundation: 42 Inch  (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                  16.58                 720    11,938
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 52/100/100/100/52.0,    Depr.Cost =     110,696
ECF (4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONT)          1.726 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     191,061

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: CD
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: Detache
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 720
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)
Treated Wood
Composite

106
216
734

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
1
 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 2032  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-201-003

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
1981

 Yr Built
 1950 

 Building Style:
 CD

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

02/23/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-10-201-003, Residential Building 1 Printed on 02/23/2015



WATER

ROW 11-10-200-014

11-10-100-004

11-10-100-002

WATER

11-10-201-004 11-10-203-011

11-10-203-013

11-10-302-001

11-10-302-031

11-10-302-033

11-10-302-030

11-10-302-032

11-10-201-012

11-10-201-008

11-10-201-001

11-10-201-002

11-10-201-003

11-10-201-014
11-10-201-077

11-10-201-007

11-10-302-037

11-10-203-014

11-10-201-013

11-10-101-054

11-10-302-039

11-10-201-010

11-10-302-034

11-10-302-036

11-10-302-035

11-10-201-009

11-10-302-002

11-10-302-029
11-10-302-028

11-10-101-027

11-10-302-023

11-10-302-022

11-10-302-025

11-10-302-010

11-10-302-024

11-10-101-045

11-10-201-015

11-10-302-003

11-10-302-027

11-10-302-026

11-10-201-07411-10-201-016

11-10-201-079

11-10-203-010

11-10-203-015

11-10-201-072
11-10-201-073

11-10-201-076

11-10-101-028
11-10-101-029

11-10-201-017

11-10-302-02111-10-302-004

11-10-201-071

GAP

11-10-302-01111-10-302-009

11-10-203-009

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX,
Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

300 Foot Buffer for Noticing

0 0.025 0.05 0.075 0.10.0125
Miles

±
May 26, 2015

Variance Case #15-09

Applicant: Carol and Jack Gatewood

Parcel: 4711-10-201-003

Meeting Date: June 16, 2015





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015 

CASE #15-10 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  1115 Norfolk 

 

PETITIONER:     Joseph Andrews 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  Rear yard setback variance and a front yard setback variance. 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 3.04.01  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front Other Front Side Rear Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
35’ 35’ 10’ 40’ 25’ - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
24’ 58’ 19’ 5’ N/A - 

Variance Amount 11’ N/A N/A 35’ N/A - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 10, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-10 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-10 

Site Address: 1115 Norfolk 

Parcel Number:  4711-10-201-068 

Parcel Size:  0.086 Acres 

Applicant:  Joseph Andrews, 21728 Colgate, Farmington, MI  48336  

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance and a rear 
yard setback variance in order to demolish the existing structure and construct a new 
single family dwelling on the same footprint. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 A variance request at 1115 Norfolk to use the building as a duplex was denied in 
April 2014. Since this denial the building has remained vacant. 

 The owner was issued a permit on October 22, 2014 to convert the home to a 
single family dwelling. 

 The Livingston County Building Department inspected the property on May 6, 
2015 and made several findings which indicated the structure was unsafe and in 
danger of collapsing. 

 A land use waiver was issued on 5/22/15 for the demolition of the existing 
structure. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  



 

 

Summary 

Due to the recent inspection by the Livingston County Building Department the owner of this property 
has proposed to demolish the existing structure on the property and is proposing to construct a new 
single family dwelling.  In order to construct a single family dwelling on the property the applicant will 
need to obtain a rear yard setback and front yard setback variance.   

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01: Front Yard Setback Required:   35’ Front Yard Setback Proposed:   24’ 

  Rear Yard Setback Required: 40’ Rear Yard Setback Proposed: 5’ 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

1115 Norfolk  

 



 

 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict compliance with the setback standards for the LRR district 
would limit the applicant’s ability to construct a single family dwelling on the lot due to the small, 
narrow lot size.  Both setbacks will be needed to construct a home which is of a consistent size with the 
homes in the vicinity. 
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstance applicable to this property is the small 
lot size of the property.  The small lot size limits the ability of the applicant to place a single family 
dwelling on the property.  Additionally granting this variance would allow the applicant to remain in line 
with the houses to the east.  The need for the variance is due to the small, narrow lot size and is not self-
created. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variances will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  The granting of this variance would promote public health, safety, and welfare 
because the result of the granting of this variance would be the removal of an unsafe and dilapidated 
structure. 
 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The removal of the unsafe, dilapidated structure and 
construction of a new single family dwelling would have a positive impact on values of adjacent 
properties. 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the required front yard setback and rear yard setback would unreasonably limit 
the applicant’s ability to construct a single family dwelling on the property. 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional circumstance applicable to the property is the small, narrow lot 
size. 

3. Granting these variances would make the property consistent with adjacent homes through keeping 
the houses “in line.”  Other homes in the vicinity do not comply with the front and rear yard 
setbacks. 



 

 

4. The need for the variances is due to the small, narrow lot size. 
5. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.  The 
removal of the unsafe, dilapidated structure promotes the public health, safety, welfare. 

6. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.  The removal of 
the unsafe, dilapidated structure and the construction of a new single family dwelling would 
increase values in the area. 
 

Recommended Condition of Approval 
 
1. Approval is conditioned upon the removal of the existing unsafe, dilapidated structure within thirty 

(30) days or by July 16, 2015. 
2. If the structure is not removed by the July 16, 2015 deadline, the Township shall initiate the process 

to remove the structure as outlined in the Abandoned and Dangerous Buildings Ordinance. 





HUGHES

CHEMUNG

JA
ME

S R

NORFOLK

AP
PL

E B
LO

SS
OM

RED OAKS

± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 150 feet

ZBA 15-10 Area Map



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2014R-000775Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  31,676

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  0

Garage Area:  0

Ground Area:  1,176

Floor Area:  1,176

Full Baths:  2   Half Baths:  0

# of Bedrooms:  5

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Air w/ Ducts 

% Good (Physical):  45

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  D

Class:  D

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  1925

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

25.3Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:0.000PRE:

148.0Frontage:79,200Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.09Acreage:55,4002015 Taxable:55,4002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
  Permit P14-188 on 10/22/2013 for $15,000 category REMODEL.

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 12/20/2013 for 20,100 by NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE.

2014R-000775Liber/Page:FORECLOSURETerms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

ANDREWS JOSEPH
21728 COLGATE
FARMINGTON MI 48336

Mailing Address:

06/10/2015 12:01 PM

HOWELL, MI 48843
1115 NORFOLKProperty Address:

ANDREWS JOSEPHOwner's Name:

4711-10-201-068Parcel:

4300 4300 LK CHEMUNG NON WATERFRONTNeighborhood:
47070 HOWELLSchool:
V15-10MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-201-068

52,600S52,60017,90034,7002013

60,500S60,50020,90039,6002014

55,400S55,40015,80039,6002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
NON LAKE FRONT   50.00  75.00 1.0000 1.0000   800  100                    40,000
NON LAKE FRONT   98.00   0.00 1.0000 1.0000   800   50                    39,200
  148 Actual Front Feet, 0.09 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      79,200

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00004.LAKE CHEMUNG 

LM  10/24/2014 REVIEWED R
LM  07/24/2013 REVIEWED R

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC. 10 T2N, R5E, MC NAMARA'S SUBDIVISION
LOT 64 AND N 1/2 OF LOT 63

Tax Description

ANDREWS JOSEPH
21728 COLGATE
FARMINGTON MI 48336

Owner's Name/Address

1115 NORFOLK

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-10

NO STARTP14-18810/22/2013REMODELP.R.E.   0%  

NO STARTW15-07005/22/2015DEMOSchool: HOWELL

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER4312/0670ARMS-LENGTH         WD11/21/2003131,900ANEED, SALEEM JR., & SHEREEFREDENBURG, ELLEN G.

0.0BUYER2013R-018374FORECLOSUREIV04/17/201374,385NATIONSTAR MORTGAGEANEED, SALEEM & SHEREEN

100.0BUYER2014R-000775FORECLOSUREWD12/20/201320,100ANDREWS JOSEPHNATIONSTAR MORTGAGE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/10/2015



Class: D
Effec. Age: 74
Floor Area: 1176               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 55,040        X  1.470
Total Base New : 80,909          E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 36,409        X  0.870
Estimated T.C.V: 31,676       

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
1    Story Siding      Crawl Space   46.87   -8.06      0.66      1176    46,417
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           1650.00                   1     1,650
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                              912.00                   1       912
  Well, 200 Feet                           4400.00                   1     4,400
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       6.20                 268     1,662
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 45/100/100/100/45.0,    Depr.Cost =      36,409
ECF (4300 LK CHEMUNG NON WATERFRONT)     0.870 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =      31,676

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: 
Exterior: 
Brick Ven.: 
Stone Ven.: 
Common Wall: 
Foundation: 
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 
Mech. Doors: 
Area: 
% Good: 
Storage Area: 
No Conc. Floor: 

 (17) Garage

Treated Wood268

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
2
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 0  S.F.
 Crawl: 1176  S.F.
 Slab: 0  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-10-201-068

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
5

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1925 

 Building Style:
 D

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/10/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-10-201-068, Residential Building 1 Printed on 06/10/2015



ROW

WATER
11-10-201-050

11-10-201-012

11-10-201-057

11-10-201-051

11-10-203-007

11-10-203-001

11-10-201-084

11-10-201-077

11-10-203-010

11-10-203-008

11-10-203-009

11-10-203-002

11-10-203-003

11-10-201-080

11-10-201-008

11-10-201-071

11-10-203-013

11-10-201-086

11-10-203-006
11-10-203-004

11-10-201-014
11-10-201-013

11-10-201-010

11-10-201-056

11-10-201-009

11-10-201-043

11-10-201-076

11-10-201-015

11-10-201-021

11-10-201-020

11-10-201-019

11-10-201-018

11-10-201-017

11-10-201-016

11-10-201-048

11-10-201-068

11-10-201-074

11-10-201-023
11-10-201-024

11-10-201-025
11-10-201-026

11-10-201-027
11-10-201-028

11-10-201-029

11-10-201-079

11-10-201-022

11-10-201-030

11-10-201-065

11-10-201-064

11-10-201-070

11-10-201-063

11-10-201-062

11-10-201-061

11-10-201-072

11-10-201-075
11-10-201-046

11-10-201-085

11-10-201-073

11-10-201-031

11-10-201-007

11-10-201-032 11-10-201-041

11-10-203-014

11-10-202-021

11-10-201-038

11-10-203-011

HUGHES

CHEMUNG

JA
ME

S R

NORFOLK

AP
PL

E B
LO

SS
OMRED OAKS

CHEMUNGSource: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, USDA, USGS, AEX,
Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP, swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

300 Foot Buffer for Noticing

0 0.015 0.03 0.045 0.060.0075
Miles

Variance Case #15-10

Applicant: Joseph Andrews

Parcel: 4711-10-201-068

Meeting Date: June 16, 2015

May 26, 2015

±





Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 16, 2015 

CASE #15-11 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  4405 Filbert Dr 

 

PETITIONER:     Christopher J. Chaka 

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential District) 

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer, Well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  Shoreline Setback Variance 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Section 3.04.01  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Shoreline Height - 

Required 

Setbacks 
N/A 5’ 10’ 147’ 14’ - 

Setbacks 

Requested 
N/A 5’ 39’ 25’ 11.5’ - 

Variance Amount N/A N/A N/A 122’ N/A - 

  

 



 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 11, 2015 
RE: ZBA 15-11 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#15-11 

Site Address: 4405 Filbert Dr. 

Parcel Number:  4711-27-105-040 

Parcel Size:  0.332 Acres 

Applicant:  Christopher J. Chaka, 4405 Filbert Dr. Brighton, MI  48116  

Property Owner:  Same as Applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, elevation drawing 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a shoreline setback variance in order to 
construct a small detached accessory building. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lake Resort Residential), Single Family Residential 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday May 
31, 2015 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 Per assessing records the parcel has an existing single family dwelling (2,808 
square feet) built in 2003 with an attached garage (572 square feet). 

 The single family dwelling is connected to public sewer and has an existing well. 

 See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

Summary 

The applicant has proposed to construct a shed within the shoreline setback in the water front yard of 
the property.  There are several other properties with sheds located in the required waterfront yard.   

 

Variance Requests 

The following are the various sections of the zoning ordinance that variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.02: Require Shoreline Setback:   147’ Proposed Shoreline Setback:   25’ 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

4405 Filbert Dr. 



 

 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice: Strict compliance with the required shoreline setback would 
prevent the applicant from constructing a small detached accessory building in the waterfront yard.  
There is the presence of a substantial difference in elevation between the house and the shoreline 
which would limit the ability of the applicant to place and use a shed within the required shoreline 
setback. 
 
Extraordinary Circumstances:  The extraordinary circumstances are due to the large elevation changes 
in the waterfront yard.  Additionally there are several other properties in the vicinity, which have small 
accessory buildings close to the shoreline.  The need for the variance does not appear to be self-created 
by the applicant, but created due to the elevation difference on the parcel and the existence of small 
accessory buildings on adjacent parcels. 
 
Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa. 
 
Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.  There are several existing sheds on the adjacent properties, but their presence at the 
bottom of the hill will not impact any views of the water nor have adverse impact on adjacent 
properties. 

Staff Findings of Fact 

1. Strict application of the shoreline setback would make the placement and use of a small accessory 
building difficult. 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional circumstance applicable to this property is the large change in 
elevation in the waterfront yard of the property. 

3. There are several properties in the vicinity that have small accessory buildings within the required 
shoreline setback. 



 

 

4. The need for the variance is due to the large difference in elevation in the waterfront yard. 
5. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

6. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   
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± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate and May be Inaccurate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

1 inch = 150 feet

ZBA 15-11 Area Map



REFUSETopography:
NonePublic Impr.:

ActiveActive:  /  /    Split:

  /  /    Created:2010R-033745Liber/Page:

Image

Estimated TCV:  264,400

Basement Walls:  

Basement Area:  1,136

Garage Area:  572

Ground Area:  1,180

Floor Area:  2,808

Full Baths:  3   Half Baths:  0

# of Bedrooms:  4

Electric - Amps Service:  0

Heating System:  Forced Heat & Cool

% Good (Physical):  88

Exterior:  Wood Siding

Style:  C

Class:  C

Occupancy:  Single Family

Year Built:  2003

# of Residential Buildings:  1

Improvement Data

286.0Average Depth:0Land Impr. Value:100.000PRE:

50.5Frontage:166,012Land Value:LRRZoning:

0.33Acreage:212,7472015 Taxable:216,7002015 S.E.V.:

Lot Dimensions:Tentative2016 Taxable:Tentative2016 S.E.V.:

Physical Property Characteristics
  Permit 03-443 on 08/18/2003 for $0 category HOME.

Most Recent Permit Information

Sold on 11/12/2010 for 362,000 by GONTARSKI JEFFREY.

2010R-033745Liber/Page:ARMS-LENGTH         Terms of Sale:

Most Recent Sale Information

CHAKA CHRISTOPHER J & MICHELLE
4405 FILBERT DR
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Mailing Address:

06/10/2015 12:04 PM

BRIGHTON, MI 48116
4405 FILBERT DRProperty Address:

CHAKA CHRISTOPHER J & MICHELLEOwner's Name:

4711-27-105-040Parcel:

4310 4310 NEW HOMES AROUND TRI-LAKESNeighborhood:
47010 BRIGHTONSchool:
V15-11MAP #
4711 GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPGov. Unit:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDPrevious Class:
401.401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVEDCurrent Class:

***Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Real Estate Summary Sheet



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-105-040

206,100S206,100133,90072,2002013

209,397C215,800136,40079,4002014

212,747C216,700133,70083,0002015

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2016

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
LAKE FRONT       50.50 286.00 1.0000 1.4293  2300  100                   166,012
0                 0.00 286.00 1.0000 1.4293  1100  100                         0
'C' FRONTAGE      0.00 286.00 1.0000 1.4293   800  100                         0
   51 Actual Front Feet, 0.33 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =     166,012

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 00083.TRI LAKES LAKE FRONT

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 27 T2N R5E ROUND LAKE SUB, LOT 26 AND
THE EAST 4 FT OF LOT 27 SPLIT FR 026 8/03
PARCEL #2

Tax Description

CHAKA CHRISTOPHER J & MICHELLE
4405 FILBERT DR
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

4405 FILBERT DR

Property Address

2016 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V15-11

P.R.E. 100% 11/12/2010 

100% 03-44308/18/2003HOMESchool: BRIGHTON

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: 401 RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER4570/0250INVALID SALE        WD09/03/20040GONTARSKI JEFFREYGONTARSKI, ROBERT & ROSEMAR

100.0BUYER2010R-033745ARMS-LENGTH         WD11/12/2010362,000CHAKA CHRISTOPHER J & MICHEGONTARSKI JEFFREY

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

06/10/2015



Class: C
Effec. Age: 12
Floor Area: 2808               CntyMult
Total Base Cost: 170,326       X  1.470
Total Base New : 250,379         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 220,334       X  1.200
Estimated T.C.V: 264,400      

Stories    Exterior    Foundation    Rate  Bsmnt-Adj  Heat-Adj    Size      Cost
2    Story Siding      Basement     103.11    0.00      3.83      1136   121,484
2    Story Siding      Slab         103.11  -11.38      3.83        44     4,205
1    Story Siding     Overhang     37.88    0.00      0.00       376    14,243
1    Story Siding     Overhang     37.88    0.00      0.00        72     2,727
Other Additions/Adjustments                   Rate                Size      Cost
  Walk out Basement Door(s)                 775.00                   1       775
(13) Plumbing
  3 Fixture Bath                           2400.00                   2     4,800
  Extra Sink                                480.00                   1       480
  Separate Shower                           775.00                   1       775
(14) Water/Sewer
  Public Sewer                             1162.00                   1     1,162
  Well, 200 Feet                           4975.00                   1     4,975
(15) Built-Ins & Fireplaces
  Fireplace: Direct-Vented Gas             1200.00                   1     1,200
(16) Porches
  CCP  (1 Story), Standard                   38.96                  48     1,870
(16) Deck/Balcony
  Treated Wood,Standard                       7.18                 187     1,343
  Wood Balcony                               17.50                  68     1,190
(17) Garages
Class:C  Exterior: Siding  Foundation: 42 Inch  (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                  19.27                 572    11,022
  Common Wall: 1.5 Wall                   -1925.00                   1    -1,925
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb.%Good= 88/100/100/100/88.0,    Depr.Cost =     220,334
ECF (4310 NEW HOMES AROUND TRI-LAKES)    1.200 => TCV of Bldg:  1  =     264,400

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1.5 Wal
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 572
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)
Treated Wood
Wood Balcony

48
187
68

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
1
1
 
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
3
 
 
 
 
 
 
1
1
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
1
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1136  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 44  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-27-105-040

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
4

 Room List

 Condition for Age:
 Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 2003 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

06/10/2015



*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***
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Variance Case #15-11

Applicant: Christopher J. Chalka

Text

Parcel: 4711-27-105-040

Meeting Date: June 16, 2015

May 26, 2015

±



1

Ron Akers

From: Jeff Smith <jsmith@peainc.com>

Sent: Friday, June 05, 2015 4:07 PM

To: Ron Akers

Subject: Case 15-11 variance 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

To Ron, 

 

I’m writing in response to the notice for Case 15-11 – variance for a shoreline setback to construct a detached accessory 

building  at 4405 Filbert Drive.  I reside at 4389 Filbert Drive, which is two doors west of the subject residence.  I’m very 

familiar with their property and support the variance for the reason that they are faced with a hardship due to 

topography.  All of the lots along this corner of the lake have very steep slopes in the mid yard areas. The only flat grades 

on these lots are along the lake shore . It is not feasible to build a shed in the middle of the lot where the setback 

currently dictates.  The location where the resident is proposing their shed will be consistent with five neighboring lots 

that all have sheds in similar locations.  

 

I would go a step further with their variance and request that they construct their shed immediately adjacent to or 

within 5 feet of the east neighbors shed that currently encroaches on their side lot line so their new shed does not 

occupy the center of their yard. The properties look best when the lake side sheds are place closest to the side lot lines 

and don’t monopolize the open views of the lake.  

 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding my families position on the variance. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

 

Jeffrey T. Smith, LLA, LEED AP 
Branch Manager | Landscape Architect 
 

PEA 
Civil Engineers  |  Land Surveyors  |  Landscape Architects 
experienced. responsive. passion for quality. 

Howell Office  •  2900 E. Grand River  •  Howell, MI 48843 
(P) 517.546.8583 Ext 240  •  (F) 517.546.8973 

Direct: 248.509.7234 
Mobile: 248.854.1907 
Email: jsmith@peainc.com 
Website: www.peainc.com 
 
Confidential Notice: This is a confidential communication. If you received in error, please notify the sender. 
Electronic Data: The information in the electronic media is considered part of Professional Engineering Associates, Inc. (PEA) instrument of service and shall not be used on 
other projects. Since data stored on electronic media can deteriorate, be translated or modified, PEA will not be liable for the completeness, correctness or readability of the 
electronic data. The electronic data should be checked against the hard copy. Hard copies are on file with PEA and can be provided upon request.  
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